

No. 14-981

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CECILIA POLANCO,
STAR WINGATE-BEY, ITZEL LIBERTAD
VASQUEZ-RODRIGUEZ, R.J., A.J., G.E., I.G., M.B., K.C.,
Y.D., AND R.H. IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Jon M. Greenbaum
Brenda Shum
Lawyers' Committee for Civil
Rights Under Law
1401 New York Avenue N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20005

Jack Holtzman
Christine Bischoff
North Carolina Justice Center
P.O. Box 28068
Raleigh, N.C. 27611

Reed N. Colfax
Counsel of Record
Laura Arandes
Relman, Dane & Colfax PLLC
1225 19th Street N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 728-1888
rcolfax@relmanlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. Colleges and Universities Must Be Provided a Full Opportunity to Develop the Factual Record Justifying Their Use of Race in the Admissions Process 6

 A. Types of Evidence That Establish the Benefits of Diversity 8

 B. Types of Evidence That Establish the Need for Consideration of Race to Achieve the Benefits of Diversity 14

 C. Fisher’s Proposed Numbers-Only Analysis May Not Substitute for the Comprehensive Development and Searching Examination of the Evidentiary Record 16

II. Any Perceived Inadequacies in the Factual Record Could Be Remedied by Remand of the Case to the District Court 20

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Craft v. United States</i> , 61 F. App'x 185 (6th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	22
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 896 F.2d 864 (5th Cir. 1990)	22
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, et al.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 758 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 2014)	16-17, 19, 20
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6, 15, 18
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	22
<i>McKissick v. Carmichael</i> , 187 F.2d 949 (4th Cir. 1951), <i>cert. denied</i> , 341 U.S. 951 (1951)	9
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	7, 18
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line, Ltd.</i> , 427 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	22

<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002)	22
<i>Vigil v. Rhoades</i> , 2 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	21
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	2
N.C. Const., art. 9, § 2 (1868)	8
N.C. Const. Amends. of 1875, §§ XXVI, XXX	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115-275 (enacted 1956)	18
Tex. Educ. Code § 51.803 (1997)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Appellees’ Statement Concerning Future Proceedings on Remand, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, et al.</i> , No. 09-50822 (5th Cir. July 23, 2013), Doc. No. 00512318306	20
Thomas Barta, et al., <i>Is there a payoff from top- team diversity?</i> , McKinsey Quarterly (Apr. 2012), https://www.mckinseyquarterly.com/Is_ there_a_payoff_from_top-team_diversity_2954 . 11	13

Bos. Consulting Grp., <i>The New Agenda for Minority Business Development</i> 7 (June 2005), available at http://www.kauffman.org/uploadedfiles/minority_entrep_62805_report.pdf	13
Br. for Pet'r, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, et al.</i> , No. 14-981 (Sept. 3, 2015)	16, 23
Br. of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> The Univ. of N.C. at Chapel Hill Supp. Resps., <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, et al.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013)	8, 9, 11, 12, 15
Br. of Dean Robert Post & Dean Martha Minow as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Supp. of Resps., <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, et al.</i> , No. 11-345 (Aug. 13, 2012)	13
Br. of Harvard Univ., et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> Supp. Resps., <i>Grutter v. Bollinger, et al./Gratz & Hamacher v. Bollinger, et al.</i> , Nos. 02-241 & 02-516 (Feb. 18, 2003)	12, 16
James B. Browning, <i>The North Carolina Black Code</i> , 15 <i>Journal of Negro History</i> 461 (1930)	9
Compl., <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll. (Harvard Corp.)</i> , No. 14-14176 (D. Mass. Nov. 17, 2014), ECF No. 1	17-18
Compl., <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. The Univ. of N.C. at Chapel Hill, et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-954 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 17, 2014), ECF No. 1	17

Charles E. Daye, <i>African-American and Other Minority Students and Alumni</i> , 73 N.C. L. Rev. 675 (1995)	11
Charles Daye, et al., <i>Does Race Matter in Educational Diversity? A Legal and Empirical Analysis</i> , 13 Rutgers Race & L. Rev. 75-S (2012)	12
Thomas J. Kane, <i>Racial and Ethnic Preferences in College Admissions</i> , in <i>The Black-White Test Score Gap</i> (Christopher Jencks & Meredith Phillips, eds., 1998)	16
Order, <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard Coll. (Harvard Corp.)</i> , No. 1:14-cv-14176 (D. Mass. Oct. 9, 2015), ECF No. 110	2-3
Order, <i>Students for Fair Admissions v. Univ. of N.C. at Chapel Hill, et al.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-954 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 1, 2015), ECF No. 65	2
Gary Orfield & Dean Whitla, <i>Diversity in Legal Education</i> 16 (1999)	13
John V. Orth, <i>The North Carolina State Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (1993)	8
Pet. of NAACP for Leave to File as Amicus Curiae on Pet. for Rehearing, <i>Bakke v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 553 P.2d 1152 (Cal. 1976)	7
William S. Powell, <i>The First State University</i> (3d ed. 1992)	8

Prop. Schedule for Supp. Briefing & Resp. to Appellees' Statement Concerning Further Proceeding on Remand, <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin, et al.</i> , No. 09-50822 (5th Cir. July 24, 2013), Doc. No. 00512320049	20, 23
Frank Charles Smith, et al., <i>The American Lawyer Vol. 7</i> (1899)	10
Samuel R. Sommers, et al., <i>Cognitive effects of racial diversity: White individuals' information processing in heterogeneous groups</i> , 44 J. Experimental Soc. Psychol. 1129 (2008)	11
<i>Statistical Abstract of the United States 2001</i>	16
The Carolina Story: A Virtual Museum of University History, African Americans & Integration, <i>available at</i> http://www.museum.unc.edu/exhibits/integration/leroy-frasier-john-lewis-brandon-and-ralph-frasi-1/	9
US 2010 Residential Segregation Data, <i>available at</i> http://www.s4.brown.edu/us2010/segregation2010/Default.aspx?msa=10180	10
